

CASE NO. 18-2592

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE  
THIRD CIRCUIT

---

Tafari Haynes,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

Clarion University of Pennsylvania, et al,  
*Defendants-Appellees*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Civil Action No. 2:15-cv-01389

Honorable Bill R. Wilson, Senior United States District Judge (E.D. Ark.), presiding

---

ORIGINAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
TAFARI HAYNES

---

Joshua Adam Engel  
ENGEL & MARTIN, LLC  
4660 Duke Drive, Ste 101  
Mason, OH 45040  
(513) 445-9600  
engel@engelandmartin.com

Riley H. Ross III  
ROSS LEGAL PRACTICE, LLC  
Two Penn Center  
1500 JFK Blvd., Ste 1525  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
(251) 587-7177  
rileyross@rosslegalpractice.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....	x
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. The Clarion Disciplinary Process.....	4
B. The Allegations Against Haynes .....	8
C. Procedural History .....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT.....	17
A. Standard .....	17
1. Liberty Interest And Nature Of Claim.....	19
2. Plaintiff Did Not Waive His Due Process Claims .....	20
3. Legal Framework For Evaluating School Procedural Due Process Claims .....	24
4. Clarion Failed To Provide An Unbiased Process.....	25
a. The Promise By The Clarion President.....	27
b. The Biased Administrator And Hearing .....	28
5. Clarion Failed To Delay The Disciplinary Hearing Until The Conclusion Of Criminal Proceedings.....	33
6. Clarion Failed To Provide Adequate Opportunity To Cross- Examine Adverse Witnesses .....	40
a. Clarion Does Not Permit Confrontation Of Alleged Victims Of Sexual Misconduct.....	40
b. The Constitution Guarantees The Right Of Accused Students To Confront Adverse Witnesses .....	41

C. Plaintiff Is Entitled To Injunctive Relief ..... 47

D. Defendants Were Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity ..... 48

CONCLUSION ..... 50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 51

CERTIFICATE OF ADMISSION ..... 51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 52

JOINT APPENDIX, VOL. I ..... *addendum*

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alvin v. Suzuki*, 227 F.3d 107(3d Cir. 2000) .....14, 19, 21, 23

*Anderson v. Creighton*, 483 U.S. 635 (1987) ..... 48

*Ashcroft v. al-Kidd*, 563 U.S. 731 (2011) ..... 48

*Barna v. Bd. of Sch. Directors of Panther Valley Sch. Dist.*, 877 F.3d 136  
(3d Cir. 2017) ..... 48

*Bridgeforth v. Popovics*, N.D.N.Y. No. 8:09-CV-0545, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS  
56904 (May 25, 2011). ..... 45

*C.Y. v. Lakeview Pub. Schs*, 557 Fed. Appx. 426 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 25

*Coulter v. E. Stroudsburg Univ.*, M.D.Pa. No. 3:10-CV-0877, 2010 U.S. Dist.  
LEXIS 43866 (May 5, 2010)..... 40, 49

*Davis v. Alaska*, 415 U.S. 308 (1974)..... 46

*Doe v. Baum*, 6th Cir. No. 17-2213, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 25404  
(Sep. 7, 2018) ..... 44, 46

*Doe v. Brandeis Univ.*, 177 F.Supp. 3d 561 (D.Mass. 2016) ..... 32

*Doe v. Columbia Univ.*, 831 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016),..... 27

*Doe v. Cummins*, 662 F.App'x 437 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 36, 47

*Doe v. Ohio State Univ.*, 239 F. Supp. 3d 1048 (S.D.Ohio 2017) ..... 18

*Doe v. Ohio State Univ.*, 311 F. Supp. 3d 881 (S.D.Ohio 2018)..... 5

*Doe v. Ohio State Univ.*, S.D. Ohio No. 2:15-cv-2996, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS  
7700 (Jan. 22, 2016) ..... 18

*Doe v. Ohio State Univ.*, S.D.Ohio No. 2:15-cv-2830, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS  
154179 (Nov. 7, 2016) ..... 49

*Doe v. Pennsylvania State Univ.*, M.D.Pa. No. 4:18-CV-00164, 2018 U.S. Dist.  
LEXIS 141423 (Aug. 21, 2018),..... 36, 47

*Doe v. Rector & Visitors of George Mason Univ.*, E.D.Va. No. 1:15-cv-209,  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24847 (Feb. 25, 2016) ..... 17

*Doe v. Syracuse Univ.*, N.D.N.Y. No. 5:17-cv-787, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS  
157586 (Sep. 16, 2018) ..... 18

*Doe v. Trustees of the Univ. of Pennsylvania*, 270 F. Supp. 3d 799 (E.D.Pa. 2017)..... 28

*Doe v. Univ. of Cincinnati*, 872 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2017) ..... 15, 42, 43, 47

*Doe v. Wash. & Lee Univ.*, W.D.Va. No. 6:14-cv-00052, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102426 (Aug. 5, 2015)..... 18, 28

*Donohue v. Baker*, 976 F. Supp. 136 (N.D.N.Y. 1997) ..... 45

*Duke v. North Texas State Univ.*, 469 F. 2d 829 (5th Cir. 1972) ..... 26

*Flaim v. Med. Coll. of Ohio*, 418 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2005) ..... 43

*FOP v. City of Camden*, 842 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2016) ..... 17

*Furey v. Temple Univ.*, 884 F.Supp.2d 223 (E.D.Pa.2012). ..... 41, 44, 46

*Gabrilowitz v. Newman*, 582 F.2d 100 (1st Cir. 1978)..... 33, 38

*Gardner v. Broderick*, 392 U.S. 273 (1968)..... 34

*Garrity v. New Jersey*, 385 U.S. 493 (1967) ..... 15, 34, 39, 49

*Goldberg v. Kelly*, 397 U.S. 254 (1970) ..... 42, 49

*Gorman v. University of Rhode Island*, 837 F.2d 7 (1st Cir.1988) ..... 15, 26, 36, 42

*Goss v. Lopez*, 419 U.S. 565 (1975). ..... 24, 36, 43

*Griffin v. California*, 380 U.S. 609 (1965) ..... 34

*Hammond v. Baldwin*, 866 F.2d 172 (6th Cir. 1989) ..... 23

*Heyne v. Metro. Nashville Pub. Schools*, 655 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2011). ..... 50

*Hidalgo v. Egg Harbor Twp. Bd. of Edn.*, D.N.J. Civil Action No. 15-2929, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138717 (Aug. 16, 2018)..... 23

*Hill v. Borough of Kutztown*, 455 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2006) ..... 19, 48

*Holmes v. Poskanzer*, 342 F. App'x 651, 653 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 14, 25

*Holmes v. Poskanzer*, N.D.N.Y. No. 1:06-CV-0977, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13545 (Feb. 21, 2008) ..... 45

*Johnson v. Temple Univ.*, E.D.Pa. No. 12-515, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134640 (Sep. 19, 2013) ..... 36

*Joint Bd. of Control v. United States*, 862 F.2d 195 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... 22

*Kane v. Barger*, 3d Cir. No. 17-3027, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 23575 (Aug. 22, 2018). ..... 48

*Lawrence v. Chancery Court of Tennessee*, 188 F.3d 687 (6th Cir. 1999) ..... 21

*Lefkowitz v. Cunningham*, 431 U.S. 801 (1977) ..... 34, 35, 39

*Lefkowitz v. Turley*, 414 U.S. 70, 77-84 (1973) ..... 34

*Luppino v. Mercedes Benz USA*, 718 F.App'x 143, 145 (3d Cir. 2017) ..... 17

*Mammaro v. New Jersey Div. of Child Prot. & Permanency*, 814 F.3d 164  
(3d Cir. 2016) ..... 48

*Mathews v. Eldridge*, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 25, 46

*McCarthy v. Madigan*, 503 U.S. 140 (1992) ..... 22

*Minnesota v. Murphy*, 465 U.S. 420 (1984) ..... 34

*Montanez v. Sec'y, Pa. Dep't of Corr.*, 763 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2014) ..... 49

*Montone v. City of Jersey City*, 709 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 17

*Moran v. Burns*, D. N.J. No. 92-1765, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10365 (July 26, 1993) ... 22

*Nasierowski Bros. Inv. Co. v. City of Sterling Heights*, 949 F.2d 890 (6th Cir. 1991) ..... 23

*Newsome v. Batavia Local Sch. Dist.*, 842 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1988)..... 44

*Palmer v. Merluzzi*, 868 F.2d 90 (3d Cir. 1989)..... 25

*Park v. Temple Univ.*, E.D.Pa. No. 16-5025, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46765  
(Mar. 20, 2018)..... 36

*Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of State of Fla.*, 457 U.S. 496 (1982) ..... 13, 20, 21

*Peiffer v. Lebanon School Dist.*, 673 F.Supp. 147 (M.D.Pa. 1987)..... 39

*Phat Van Le v. Univ. of Med. & Dentistry of N.J.*, 379 F. App'x 171  
(3d Cir. 2010) ..... 13, 19, 25

*Plummer v. Univ. of Houston*, 860 F.3d 767 (5th Cir. 2017)( ..... 18, 36

*Pomeroy v. Ashburnham Westminster Reg'l Sch. Dist.*, 410 F. Supp. 2d 7  
(D. Mass. 2006)..... 20, 21

*Reichle v. Howards*, 566 U.S. 658, 664 (2012) ..... 48

*Rolph v. Hobart & William Smith Colleges*, 271 F. Supp. 3d 386 (W.D.N.Y. 2017) ..... 18

*Sanitation Men v. Comm. of Sanitation*, 392 U.S. 280 (1968) ..... 34

*Schultz v. Baumgart*, 738 F.2d 231 (7th Cir. 1984) ..... 22

*Schweiker v. McClure*, 456 U.S. 188 (1982)..... 26

*Simms v. Pennsylvania State Univ.*, W.D.Pa. No. 3:17-cv-201, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS  
45051 (Mar. 19, 2018)..... 19

*Spevack v. Klein*, 385 U.S. 511 (1967) ..... 34

*Stauffer v. William Penn Sch. Dist.*, 829 F. Supp. 742 (E.D.Pa. 1993)..... 22

*Sutton v. Bailey*, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4526 (E.D. Ark. Jan. 13, 2012)..... 22

*United Retail & Wholesale Emps. Teamsters Union Local No. 115 Pension Plan v. Yahn & Mc Donnell, Inc.*, 787 F.2d 128 (3d Cir. 1986). ..... 26

*United States v. Cross*, 128 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 1997) ..... 26

*Vitek v. Jones*, 445 U.S. 480 (1980) ..... 17

*W. v. Tirozqi*, 832 F.2d 748 (3d Cir. 1987) ..... 22

*White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Hodel*, 840 F.2d 675 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 22

*Winnick v. Manning*, 460 F.2d 545 (2d Cir. 1972) ..... passim

*Withrow v. Larkin*, 421 U.S. 35, 47 (1975) ..... 25

*Wolski v. Orange Cnty. Sch. Bd.*, M.D.Fla. No. 6:13-cv-1623-Orl-31TBS, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4450 ..... 46

*Yoder v. Univ. of Louisville*, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67241 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 3, 2009) ..... 20

*Zinerman v. Burch*, 494 U.S. 113, 125 (1990) ..... 23

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 1

20 U.S.C. § 1092 ..... 39

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 ..... 1

42 U.S.C. §§ 1983 ..... 1, 2, 19, 47

42 U.S.C. § 1988 ..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) ..... 17

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, §1 ..... 19

24 P.S. §§ 20-2002-A ..... 4

Caroline Kitchens, *Overreaching on Campus Rape*, *National Review*, May 13, 2014 ..... 5

Letter from Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep't of Educ. (April 11, 2011) ..... 5

Letter from Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep't of Educ. (September 22, 2017) ..... 6



Open Letter From Members Of The Penn Law School Faculty: *Sexual Assault  
Complaints: Protecting Complainants And The Accused Students At Universities*, Feb. 8, 2015  
..... 6

*Rethink Harvard’s Sexual Harassment Policy*, Boston Globe (Oct. 15, 2014) ..... 6

Emily Yoffe, *The College Rape Overreaction*, Slate Dec. 7, 2014..... 5
